426004, p. 1 BC

37983

Decizion No.

EFORE TEE RAILAOAD COMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORWIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC DTILITIZS COMPANY,

*or an order authorizing it (a) to
ispose of three Diesel engine Applicotio
5cncrhto*s ané appurtenant equipment, No 26004
and (b) to use Accomnts Nos. 141
(Bxtraordinary Property Losses) end
506 (Property Losses Ch&*?cab e to
Opcratxouo) of the Uniforz Systems
of Accounte.

PIRST SUPPLIMENTAL OPINION

The Commissiorn by Decision No. 36945, davted dared 21,
1944, authorized California-Pacific Utilities Coupany to selil

two 240 E.P. and one 260 E.P. Diesel generating units and

appurtenant equipment. 3ZBecause of the flood conditions to which

reference 1s made in zald decision, applicant found iv nécessary
to construct at 2 higher clevation a new duilding and move %o
such dbuilding two ol Ite Tive Diesel generaﬁing'units, its
Butane, fuel tank, its gas maXing e inm ent and its tep-dbwn
rensforner suo-ptqtio“. At the hearing ha¢ on the above-num-
bered application, upplicant estinated its nev loss because of
+he sale and the moving of its propertles at 3120,143-47. In

a supplemental petition filed on February 23, 1945, applicant




A.26004, -2 3BC

.reports that it has completed the moving and recomstrucilon of

its propertics and thet its nev Noss amounss to §97,092.4%,
Ceternined 25 follows:

’

Cozt of property retired and transferred ULV
a5 2t December 31, 1944 $294,077.26

Deduct proporty transferred to other utility

systems operated oy applicant outside of

Needles ' 36,372.61

' Cost of property retired $257,704.75

LA4 removal costs 20L515.43“

$278,280.18

Deduct: : ,
Salvage value 287,491.82
CAccrued éepreciation - . 83,010.83

Net loss froz retirement of property , 8102,777.52

Tex saving from adove 1loss _5.685.11

Net amount charged to Account No. 141 w
(Extracrdinary Property Losses) 8 97,092.41

Tnstead of selling two of the Dicsel gencrating units,
- applicant moved the same to Wimnemucea, Nevada, wiere it owns

and operates .eloctric wtilivy propertics.

An exucmination of applicahtfs rec6rds“ihdiéates that
it has properly”accounted for the retivement,’ for the cost of
for salvage, and for charges to its deprecia-
ticn reserve. : asks permission to charge.the $97,092.Ll
'to'Account 141, Extraordinary PrOpérty'Losses, ond amortize it
over & period of five years by equal annuzl charges 0 Accownt.
506, Property Losses Chargcabie to Operations. .Wc have no objec-
tion to this procedure. It shotld,'howevér, ve understobd”:hat
if epplicant rocovers any damages becadsé 6f'the flodd conditions
that made the rempval:of its property aecessary, 1% should 2pp

such damages to the reduction of the $97,092.41.

-2




£.26004 2.3 EC

@

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

7he Commission has copéidercd applicantts request and
pelieves that such recuest should be granted subject to the pro-

visions of thais order, therciore,

T0 IS HERERY ORDERED that California-Paciric Utilities
Company may charge sald £97,092.41 to Account 141, Extrezordinary
Property Losses,’and amortize said amount by ecual amnuzl charges,
over ¢ period of five years following the effeétive date of this
oréer, to Account 506, Property Losses Cazrgeable to-Operations,'
provided said $97,092.41 and said anauval emortization charges are
reduced by the cmownt of any damages »acovereéd by applicént be-
cause of the flood conditions tast méée néééssary the femoval
and reconstruction of the properties to waich referenmce is made

in thlis application.

IT IS EERESY PURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted is effective wpon the date horeof.

——

T - - - A
Dated at San Franciseo, Celifornia, this 42 day

of June, 1945. ‘/42¢§27 /
\ ’ ‘M/o\_ﬁ‘

Lo Doee

Commissicners




